of HK$10,000,000 to be satisfied by the allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares to the Vendor or its nominee. Terms used herein shall have the same meanings
as defined in the Announcement and the Circular unless defined otherwise.

The Board is pleased to announce that the conditions set out in the Agreement have
been fulfilled and completion of the Acquisition took place on 10 August 2017 in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement. As a result, 100,000,000
Consideration Shares were issued to Mr. Ip Yu Chak, the sole shareholder of the
Vendor, as directed by the Vendor. Following Completion, the Target has become an
indirect non-wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and the financial results of the
Target will be consolidated in the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

* for identification purposes only

170116e-main_ess 1st Proof 10/8/2017

— 1 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below set out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company immediately prior

to and immediately after the Completion:

Shareholders
Immediately prior to

Completion
Immediately after the

Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson (note 1) 98,995,314 5.10 98,995,314 4.85

Lau Chi Yan, Pierre (note 2) 3,984,375 0.21 3,984,375 0.20

Ip Yu Chak - - 100,000,000 4.90

Other public Shareholders 1,837,114,463 94.69 1,837,114,463 90.05

Total 1,940,094,152 100.00 2,040,094,152 100.00

Notes:

1. The interests disclosed include 98,437,500 Shares held by Ivana Investments Limited, a company

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands owned as to 100% by CW Limited, which in turn is

wholly-owned by Asiatrust Limited, a trust company in its capacity as the trustee of a

discretionary trust, the founder (as defined in the SFO) of which is Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson

and the discretionary objects of which are family members of Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson

(including Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson himself). The remaining 557,814 Shares are held by Mr.

Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson personally.